
1

I

2

2

3

l

o

'

(R-2023-369)

COR. COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 

3

1

4

5

9

2

F

E

B

 

0

 

9

 

2

0

2

3

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE

SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN

DIEGO AND ITRON, INC. TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE &

SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE ADVANCED METERING

INFRASTRUCTURE FIXED NETWORK CHOICE CONNECT

SYSTEM AND MULTI-VENDOR READING SYSTEM (MV-

RS) HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE AND RELATED

ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the C

ity of San Diego (C

ity) Publi

c Utilities 

Depart

ment re

quires

mainten

ance a

nd sup

port se

rvices 

for its 

hardware an

d software meter rea

ding sys

tems; and

WHEREAS, on

 July 

24,2

020, 

the City and Itron

 Inc. 

(Contr

actor

) ent

ered into a

 contr

act

for Contrac

tor to p

rovide 

mainten

ance an

d suppo

rt servi

ces fo

r the Advanc

ed Metering

Infrast

ructu

re Fix

ed Network Choice

 Conn

ect sy

stem and

 multi-v

endor r

eading 

syst

em (MV-RS)

hardware an

d softw

are for

 three (

3) years

 beginn

ing Se

ptember 1,2

019 throu

gh August 31

,

2022, 

with an optio

n to add

 two (2) additi

onal one

-year

 period

s; and

WHEREAS, the

 Agree

ment 

was am

ende

d on Decem

ber 6

, 20

21 to a

dd se

rvic

es to the

Agreem

ent a

nd ex

tend the i

nitial

 3-yea

r term

 to Octobe

r 31,

 2022;

 and

WHEREAS, the 

City's Pur

chasin

g Agent d

eterm

ined that

 strict

 complian

ce with a

competiti

ve pro

cess w

ould be u

navail

ing or

 would not p

roduce

 an 

adva

ntage

 for

 the C

ity, a

nd

that solici

ting bids or

 proposa

ls would therefore 

be undes

irable, im

practical

, or impossibl

e prior

to the 

City ent

ering in

to the Agreement, an

d prior

 to ea

ch amendment t

o the A

greement,

includ

ing this 

Third Amendm

ent; an

d

WHEREAS, on November 18,20

22, the 

City exerci

sed the f

irst of

 two option years 

to

renew

 the Agreem

ent for

 an addit

ional 

12-month period thro

ugh Octobe

r 31, 2

023; a

nd

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2023-369)

COR. COPY

WHEREAS, on Decem

ber 3

0,20

22, 

the p

artie

s ente

red in

to a 

secon

d am

endm

ent t

o the

Agreem

ent i

ncre

asing

 the 

not-t

o-ex

ceed

 amount 

by $20

0,000

 to provi

de 

additi

onal 

fundi

ng

through 

February 2023; and

WHEREAS, th

is Th

ird Amend

ment 

will i

ncreas

e the

 not

-to-ex

ceed 

amou

nt by

$1,0

00,0

00, m

akin

g the 

total

 not-

to ex

ceed

 amoun

t $3,8

00,0

00. T

he 

addit

iona

l $1,

000,

000

 will

prov

ide f

undi

ng th

rough

 the r

emainde

r of

 the f

irst o

ption

 yea

r, and

 as n

eeded 

for th

e sec

ond

optio

n year

; and

WHEREAS, thi

s requ

ested

 Thir

d Amendm

ent 

is nee

ded to su

ppor

t ong

oing m

eter

read

ing busi

ness

 oper

atio

ns un

til a 

prog

ram

 mana

gem

ent c

onsul

tant

 is a

cquir

ed to pro

vide

reco

mmenda

tions

 for t

ransi

tioni

ng the m

eter r

eadin

g pro

gram to u

pdate

d Advan

ced

 Meteri

ng

Infras

tructu

re, wh

ich will inc

lude 

recom

mendat

ions re

lated to Contr

actor's sys

tems; a

nd

WHEREAS, th

e Office 

ofthe

 City Attorn

ey has 

drafted t

his r

esolut

ion bas

ed on the

infor

mation

 prov

ided by City st

aff inc

luding infor

mation

 prov

ided

 by affect

ed thir

d par

ties a

nd

verif

ied by City s

taff,

 with the 

unde

rstan

ding

 that 

this i

nfor

mation is 

comp

lete,

 true

, and

accur

ate; N

OW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the 

Coun

cil of

 the

 City

 of San

 Diego

, as f

ollow

s:

1. 

That

 the T

hird Amendm

ent,

 which once

 signed

 by the

 City

 and Contra

ctor w

ill be

filed

 with the 

City Cl

erk a

s Do

cum

ent

 No. R

ß· 

14

59

2 

, is a

ppro

ved.

2. 

That

 the M

ayor,

 or hi

s desi

gnee

, is au

thori

zed to si

gn and

 deli

ver the

 Third

Amendm

ent to

 the 

Agreem

ent.

3, 

That 

the Chief

 Finan

cial O

fficer 

is auth

orized

 to expe

nd an 

amoun

t no

t to ex

ceed

$1,00

0,000 over 

the te

rm of the 

contr

act, o

fwhich $700

,000 is

 esti

mated to

 be

from

 Fund

 7000

11, W

ater U

tility

 Operat

ing Fun

d, an

d $300,0

00 fr

om Fund

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2023-369)

COR. COPY

7000

00, M

uni 

Sewer Re

venu

e Fun

d, fo

r the 

Thir

d Amendm

ent t

o the 

Agreem

ent

with Itr

on Inc., 

conti

ngent

 upo

n ado

ption of

 the A

pprop

riation

 Ordina

nce fo

r the

appl

icab

le fi

scal

 yea

r, an

d cont

inge

nt up

on th

e Chi

ef Fina

ncial

 Offic

er fu

rnish

ing

one o

r more ce

rtificat

es ce

rtifying

 that the

 funds

 neces

sary for ex

penditu

re are,

 or

will be,

 on depo

sit with the C

ity Treasure

r.

APPROVED: M

ARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorne

y

By 

/s/ 

Fra

nk A

hn

Fra

nk 

Ahn

Depu

ty City Attor

ney

FA:cw

1/13/23

2/2/23 COR. COPY

Or.Dept: Pub

lic U

tilities

 Depart

ment

CC No.: 3000015403

Doc. No. 3200584_2

fy t the for

Rsoi

n was p

assed by the 

Council 

of the

 

City 

of San 

Diego, 

at 

this

IA J.S. 

A

y

 b

i

t

UENTES

City Clerk

B

y

 

/

 !

¥

b

TODD

Approved:

 

 

(date)

 

EØRIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, M

ayo

r

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Th

e C

ity

 of

 Sa

n 

Die

go

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 

300015403

ORIGINATNG

 EPT.

NO

 

2

00

0

I HEREBY CERTIFY tha

t the

 mon

ey re

quire

d for

 the

 allo

tment o

f fun

ds f

or th

e pu

rpos

e set

 fo

r

'

th in th

e fo

regoing 

reso

lutio

n is av

aila

ble in the

Treasu

ry, or is

 antic

ipate

d to 

com

e into

 the 

Treasu

ry, and

 is oth

erwise un

allotted

.

Amount:

 Fund:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COPTROLLERS DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 Business

Item

 Fund 

Fun

ded

 Pro

gra

m 

Inte

rna

l Orde

r

 

Functional Area

 G/L Account Area

 Cost Center

 WBS 

Orig

ina

l A

mou

nt

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that 

the in

debte

dness

 and 

oblig

ation

 to b

e inc

urred

 by the

 contrac

t or ag

ree

ment

 auth

orize

d by the

 here

to at

tached 

res

olutio

n,

can be in

curre

d withou

t the

 viola

tion of 

any of th

e pro

vision

s of

 the Charte

r of th

e City of Sa

n D

iego

; and

 I do h

ereb

y furthe

r ce

rtify, in c

onform

ity with the

requ

irements 

of th

e Charter o

f the C

ity of Sa

n Diego,

 that

 suffic

ient m

one

ys hav

e be

en app

ropria

ted 

for t

he pur

pos

e of sa

id co

ntrac

t, that

 suf

ficien

t

money

s to 

meet

 the o

bliga

tions 

of sa

id co

ntrac

t are

 actu

ally 

in the

 Treas

ury, or ar

e an

ticipa

ted t

o co

me in

to the

 Trea

sury

, to the

 cred

it o

f the

 appro

priat

ion

from

 which 

the s

ame are

 to b

e dra

wn, and

 that

 the said m

oney 

now

 actu

ally 

in th

e Treas

ury, tog

ether w

ith th

e money

s an

tcipated

 to 

come in

to the

Treas

ury, to

 the 

credit of s

aid ap

prop

riatio

n, are

 othe

rwise u

nenc

umbered

.

Not to Exceed:

 

$39

9,3

98

.4

9

Vendor

 

Itron, Inc

Purpose:

Third

 Amendm

ent to

 the A

greem

ent w

ith Itron

, Inc.

 for Mai

nten

ance

 & Sup

port

 Services

 for the 

City of Sa

n Diego's

 Water

 Meter 

Read

ing S

ystem

CCOUNTING DATA

OLLER

 

DE

WBS

Date.

 

December 29,2022

 

By: J

essica 

Tran

 6. L

COM

Doc.

 Business

Item

 

Fu

nd

 

Fu

nd

ed 

Prog

ram

 

Inter

nal O

rder

 Functional Area

 G/LAccount

 Area Cost Center

 

Original Amount

1 

70

00

0

0

 

No

n-P

ro

gr

am

 OTHR-00000000-SU

 513002

 2000 2000251213

 

$119.819.54

2 700011 

Non-Progr

am

 OTHR-000000-WU

 

513002

 2000

 2000251213

 

$279,578.95

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

$399.398.49

CC

361 (R

EV 7

09)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

300

015

403



Passed

 by the Co

uncil o

f The City of Sa

n Diego on

 

FEB 0 7 2023 , 

by the f

ollowing vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell 0 l  

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe  0 l 

Marn

i vo

n Wilper

t 

0 

l 

l 

U

Kent Lee    

Raul A. Campillo

Vivia

n M

ore

no 

0

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 FEB O 9 2023

(Please n

ote: When a resolu

tion is ap

proved b

y the Mayor, th

e date o

f fina

l passag

e is the

date the appro

ved resolut

ion was return

ed to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, Ca

lifornia.

DIANA I. S. FUENTES

' (Seal)

City Clerk The City of San Diego, California.

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, Cal

ifornia

3

1

4

5

9

2

Resolution Number R-


